
         GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

 MINISTRY OF INFORMATION & BROADCASTING


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 5198

(TO BE ANSWERED ON 05.04.2017)


12TH FIVE YEAR PLAN

5198. DR. KULAMANI SAMAL:


Will the Minister of INFORMATION AND BROADCASTING be pleased to state:


(a) whether the Government had fixed any targets to establish the Doordarshan and All India Radio (AIR) Stations in the country during the Twelfth Five Year

Plan, year-wise;

(b) if so, the details thereof, State-wise during the said period;

(c) whether the Government has achieved the said targets;

(d) if so, the details thereof, State-wise during the said period; and

(e) the number of Doordarshan and AIR stations set up and upgraded in Odisha during the Twelfth Five Year Plan?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF INFORMATION AND

BROADCASTING

{COL RAJYAVARDHAN RATHORE (Retd.)}


(a) to (d) Prasar Bharati has informed that as far as Doordarshan is concerned, the following new Doordarshan stations were targeted for establishment during the Twelfth Five Year Plan:


1. 2012-13- HPT Mahabubnagar (Telangana)
2. 2013-14- VLPT Joginder Nagar (A&N Islands)
3. 2016-17- HPTs (DD National & DD News) at Rajouri (J&K).


Out of the above, HPT Mahabubnagar (Telangana) & VLPT Joginder Nagar (A&N Islands) were set up during the above period.


In respect of All India Radio (AIR), scheme for setting up 341 new AIR Stations including 275 nos. of 100 W FM Relay stations has been approved under 12th plan including continuing schemes of earlier plans and are targeted for completion within plan period.


Out of 341 stations, 143 new AIR stations including 125 nos. of 100 W FM Relay stations have been commissioned during the 12th Plan Period (April 2012 to March

2017). State-wise details are given in Annexure-I. State-wise details of remaining approved 198 new AIR Broadcasting Stations including 150 nos. of 100 W FM

Relay stations are given in Annexure-II.


(e) Doordarshan : No new Doordarshan station was set up in Odisha during the Twelfth Five Year Plan. Nine old 100 watt Low Power Transmitters (LPT) were replaced by 500 watt LPTs in the state during the Twelfth Five Year Plan.

All India Radio : In Odisha, 5 kW FM transmitter at Sambalpur, 5 kW FM transmitter at Bhawanaipatna and 1 kW FM transmitter at Jeypore have already been commissioned.

Setting up of 100 W FM relay stations at Bargarh, Phulbani, Kendrapara,

Malkangiri and Nabrangpur has been approved. In addition to this, up-gradation of existing 6 kW FM transmitter by new 10 kW FM transmitter at AIR Behrampur &

Bolangir and existing 3 kW FM transmitter by new 5 kW FM transmitter at Puri have also been approved. Apart from this, scheme for replacement of old MW transmitters by new same power MW transmitters have also been approved at

Sambalpur (100 kW MW) and Bhawanipatna (200 kW MW).


******


Annexure-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED IN REPLY TO PART (a) to (d) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 5198 FOR ANSWER ON 05.04.2017

DETAILS OF AIR BROADCASTING STATIONS COMMISSIONED DURING 12TH PLAN PERIOD


Sl. No. Place State Power of the stations Date of

Commissioning

1. Srikakulam Andhra Pradesh 1 kW FM Transmitter 25.02.2013
2. Junagarh Gujarat 10 kW FM Transmitter 26.01.2014

3. Ujjain Madhya Pradesh 5 KW FM Transmitter 29.03.2013

4. Amravati Maharashtra 10 kW FM Transmitter 08.07.2013

5. Rairangpur Odisha 1 kW FM Transmitter


24.04.2014

6.  Fazilka  Punjab 20 kW FM Transmitter   25.12.2015

7. Ludhiana Punjab 5 kW FM Transmitter 10.11.2013
8. Dungarpur Rajasthan 1 kW MW Transmitter 01.06.2013

9.  Dharmanagar  Tripura 1 kW MW Transmitter   26.01.2014

10. Banda Uttar Pradesh 10 kW FM Transmitter


14.10.2014

11.  Gauriganj
( Amethi )

Uttar Pradesh 5 kW FM Transmitter 19.02.2014

12. Lakhimpurkheri Uttar Pradesh 10 kW FM Transmitter 27.02.2013

13.  Maunath
Bhanjan

Uttar Pradesh 10 kW FM Transmitter 17.06.2013

14. Raebareili Uttar Pradesh 5 kW FM Transmitter 02.12.2013
Krishnveni prog.

15.  Bageshwar


Uttrakhand 10 kW FM Transmitter  22.01.2016

16. Gairsain Uttrakhand 1 kW FM Transmitter 14.01.2016

17. New Tehri Uttrakhand 1 kW FM Transmitter 14.01.2016

18. Balurghat West Bengal 10 kW FM Transmitter 14.07.2016

100 W FM Relay Stations :

19.  Adoni  Andhra Pradesh 100 W FM  Transmitter 29.10.2012

20. Kakinada Andhra Pradesh 100 W FM Transmitter 29.10.2012

21. Nandyal Andhra Pradesh 100 W FM Transmitter 29.10.2012

22. Along Arunachal Pradesh 100 W FM Transmitter 27.11.2012

23. Basar Arunachal Pradesh 100 W FM Transmitter 27.11.2012

24. Deomali Arunachal Pradesh 100 W FM Transmitter 27.11.2012

25. Geku Arunachal Pradesh 100 W FM Transmitter 27.11.2012

26. Hawai Arunachal Pradesh 100 W FM Transmitter 27.11.2012

27. Hunli Arunachal Pradesh 100 W FM Transmitter 27.11.2012

28. Miao Arunachal Pradesh 100 W FM Transmitter 27.11.2012

29. Namsai Arunachal Pradesh 100 W FM Transmitter 27.11.2012

30. Roing Arunachal Pradesh 100 W FM Transmitter 27.11.2012


Sl. No. Place State Power of the stations Date of
Commissioning

31. Yomcha Arunachal Pradesh 100 W FM Transmitter 27.11.2012

32.  Margherita  Assam 100 W FM  Transmitter 27.11.2012

33.  Nazira  Assam 100 W FM  Transmitter 26.01.2013

34.  North Lakhimpur  Assam 100 W FM  Transmitter 26.01.2013
35.  Tinsukia  Assam 100 W FM  Transmitter 27.11.2012

36.  Bettiah  Bihar 100 W FM  Transmitter 25.04.2013

37.  Forbesganj Bihar 100 W FM  Transmitter 28.04.2013

38.  Madhubani  Bihar 100 W FM  Transmitter 26.04.2013

39.  Motihari  Bihar 100 W FM  Transmitter 25.04.2013

40.  Muzaffarpur  Bihar 100 W FM  Transmitter 25.04.2013

41.  Supaul  Bihar 100 W FM  Transmitter 25.06.2013

42. Dongargarh Chhattisgarh 100 W FM Transmitter 12.07.2013

43.  Kanker  Chhattisgarh 100 W FM  Transmitter 12.07.2013

44.  Kharod  Chhattisgarh 100 W FM  Transmitter 12.07.2013

45.  Korba  Chhattisgarh 100 W FM  Transmitter 12.07.2013

46. Manendergarh Chhattisgarh 100 W FM Transmitter 26.05.2012

47.  Pandaria  Chhattisgarh 100 W FM  Transmitter 12.07.2013

48. Silvasa Dadra & Nagar Haveli
(U.T.)

100 W FM  Transmitter 15.02.2013

49.  Bharuch  Gujarat 100 W FM  Transmitter 15.02.2013

50.  Bhavnagar  Gujarat 100 W FM  Transmitter 15.02.2013

51.  Dwarka  Gujarat 100 W FM  Transmitter 15.02.2013

52.  Jamnagar  Gujarat 100 W FM  Transmitter 15.02.2013

53.  Mehsana Gujarat 100 W FM  Transmitter 15.02.2013

54.  Porbandar Gujarat 100 W FM  Transmitter 15.02.2013

55.  Ambala  Haryana 100 W FM  Transmitter 22.02.2013

56.  Sirsa  Haryana 100 W FM  Transmitter 14.02.2013

57. Chaurikhas Himachal Pradesh 100 W FM Transmitter 20.05.2013
58. Manali Himachal Pradesh 100 W FM Transmitter 17.04.2012

59. Bimbargalli Jammu & Kashmir 100 W FM Transmitter 14.08.2012

60.  Pahalgam  Jammu & Kashmir 100 W FM  Transmitter 12.09.2012

61.  Tral  Jammu & Kashmir 100 W FM  Transmitter 19.05.2012

62.  Ghatsila Jarkhand 100 W FM  Transmitter 20.05.2013
63.  Bokaro Jharkhand 100 W FM  Transmitter 23.05.2013
64.  Chatra Jharkhand 100 W FM  Transmitter 09.04.2013

65.  Deoghar  Jharkhand 100 W FM  Transmitter 11.06.2013

66.  Dhanbad
(Jharkhand)

Jharkhand 100 W FM  Transmitter 01.03.2013

67.  Dumka Jharkhand 100 W FM  Transmitter 28.01.2014
68.  Giridih Jharkhand 100 W FM  Transmitter 23.05.2013

69.  Gumla  Jharkhand 100 W FM  Transmitter 21.05.2013

70.  Konta
(Chhattisgarh)

Jharkhand 100 W FM  Transmitter 15.02.2013


Sl. No. Place State Power of the stations Date of
Commissioning

71.  Davangere  Karnataka 100 W FM  Transmitter 29.10.2012

72.  Hosdurg  Karnataka 100 W FM  Transmitter 29.10.2012

73.  Kumta  Karnataka 100 W FM  Transmitter 29.10.2012

74.  Tumkur  Karnataka 100 W FM  Transmitter 29.10.2012

75.  Kalpetta  Kerala 100 W FM  Transmitter 29.10.2012

76.  Kasargode  Kerala 100 W FM  Transmitter 29.10.2012

77.  Punalur  Kerala 100 W FM  Transmitter 29.10.2012

78. Chanderi Madhya Pradesh 100 W FM Transmitter 15.02.2013

79.  Harda  Madhya Pradesh 100 W FM  Transmitter 15.02.2013

80.  Jhabua Madhya Pradesh 100 W FM  Transmitter 18.06.2013

81. Mandsaur Madhya Pradesh 100 W FM Transmitter 26.08.2012

82.  Ratlam  Madhya Pradesh 100 W FM  Transmitter 18.06.2013

83.  Sagar  Madhya Pradesh 100 W FM  Transmitter 29.10.2012

84.  Satna  Madhya Pradesh 100 W FM  Transmitter 15.02.2013

85.  Brahmpuri Maharashtra 100 W FM  Transmitter 15.02.2013

86.  Buldhana  Maharashtra 100 W FM  Transmitter 15.02.2013

87.  Gondia Maharashtra 100 W FM  Transmitter 15.02.2013

88.  Jalna Maharashtra 100 W FM  Transmitter 15.02.2013

89.  Malegaon Maharashtra 100 W FM  Transmitter 15.02.2013

90.  Shirdi  Maharashtra 100 W FM  Transmitter 01.02.2017

91.  Wardha Maharashtra 100 W FM  Transmitter 15.02.2013

92.  Chandel Manipur 100 W FM  Transmitter 27.11.2012

93.  Kangpokpi  Manipur 100 W FM  Transmitter 27.11.2012

94.  Moreh  Manipur 100 W FM  Transmitter 27.11.2012

95.  Parbung  Manipur 100 W FM  Transmitter 27.11.2012

96.  Lawngthalai
(Mizoram)

Mizoram 100 W FM  Transmitter 26.01.2013


97.  Dimapur  Nagaland 100 W FM  Transmitter 27.11.2012

98.  Angul Odisha 100 W FM  Transmitter 08.03.2013

99.  Baliguda  Odisha 100 W FM  Transmitter 13.03.2013

100.  Nuapara  Odisha 100 W FM  Transmitter 17.03.2013

101.  Paradeep  Odisha 100 W FM  Transmitter 09.03.2013

102.  Paralekhamundi Odisha 100 W FM  Transmitter 12.03.2013

103.  Rayagadha  Odisha 100 W FM  Transmitter 15.03.2013

104.  Sundergarh  Odisha 100 W FM  Transmitter 07.03.2013

105.  Firozpur  Punjab 100 W FM  Transmitter 14.02.2013

106.  Gurdaspur  Punjab 100 W FM  Transmitter 14.02.2013

107.  Anupgarh  Rajasthan 100 W FM  Transmitter 14.02.2013


Sl. No. Place State Power of the stations Date of
Commissioning

108.  Bharatpur  Rajasthan 100 W FM  Transmitter 14.02.2013

109.  Jhunjhunu  Rajasthan 100 W FM  Transmitter 14.02.2013

110.  Karauli  Rajasthan 100 W FM  Transmitter 14.02.2013

111.  Nathdwara  Rajasthan 100 W FM  Transmitter 14.02.2013

112.  Namchi  Sikkim 100 W FM  Transmitter 27.11.2012

113.  Rongli  Sikkim 100 W FM  Transmitter 27.11.2012

114.  Rongpo  Sikkim 100 W FM  Transmitter 27.11.2012

115.  Tashiding  Sikkim 100 W FM  Transmitter 27.11.2012

116.  Yangyang Sikkim 100 W FM  Transmitter 27.11.2012

117.  Zorthang  Sikkim 100 W FM  Transmitter 27.11.2012

118.  Rameshwaram  Tamilnadu 100 W FM  Transmitter 29.10.2012

119.  Tirupattur  Tamilnadu 100 W FM  Transmitter 29.10.2012

120.  Vellore  Tamilnadu 100 W FM  Transmitter 29.10.2012

121.  Banswada  Telangana 100 W FM  Transmitter 29.10.2012

122.  Kammareddy  Telangana 100 W FM  Transmitter 29.10.2012

123.  Khammam  Telangana 100 W FM  Transmitter 02.10.2013

124.  Mehboobnagar  Telangana 100 W FM  Transmitter 18.02.2013

125.  Amarpur  Tripura 100 W FM  Transmitter 27.11.2012

126.  Khowai Tripura 100 W FM  Transmitter 27.11.2012

127.  Sabroom
(Tripura)

Tripura 100 W FM  Transmitter 27.11.2012
 128.  Teliamura  Tripura 100 W FM  Transmitter 27.11.2012

129.  Bahraich  Uttar Pradesh 100 W FM  Transmitter 14.02.2013

130.  Balrampur  Uttar Pradesh 100 W FM  Transmitter 14.02.2013

131.  Hardoi  Uttar Pradesh 100 W FM  Transmitter 22.02.2013
132.  Mahoba  Uttar Pradesh 100 W FM  Transmitter 14.02.2013

133.  Orai  Uttar Pradesh 100 W FM  Transmitter 14.02.2013

134.  Pilibhit  Uttar Pradesh 100 W FM  Transmitter 14.02.2013

135.  Kalagarh  Uttarakhand 100 W FM  Transmitter 22.02.2013
136.  Kashipur  Uttarakhand 100 W FM  Transmitter 22.02.2013

137.  Ranikhet Uttrakhand 100 W FM  Transmitter 13.08.2013

138.  Basanti  West Bengal 100 W FM  Transmitter 17.06.2016

139. Coochbehar  West Bengal 100 W FM  Transmitter 16.01.2014

140.  Farakka  West Bengal 100 W FM  Transmitter 15.05.2013

141. Krishnanagar West Bengal 100 W FM Transmitter 20.05.2013

142.  Mednipur  West Bengal 100 W FM  Transmitter 06.05.2013

143.  Purulia  West Bengal 100 W FM  Transmitter 07.05.2013


Annexure-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED IN REPLY TO PART (a) to (d) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 5198 FOR ANSWER ON 05.04.2017

List of 198 AIR Broadcasting Stations approved under 12th Plan including Cont. Schemes of earlier Plans


Sr.
No.

PLACE STATE POWER  OF  NEW  FM
TRANSMITTER

1.  NELLORE ANDHRA  PRADESH 10 KW

2.  KAKINADA ANDHRA PRADESH 10 KW

3.   ANINI /NAMSAI ARUNACHAL  PRADESH  1 KW

4.  BOMDILA ARUNACHAL  PRADESH 1 KW

5.  CHANGLANG ARUNACHAL  PRADESH  1 KW

6.  DAPORIJO ARUNACHAL  PRADESH  1 KW

7.  KHONSA ARUNACHAL  PRADESH  1 KW

8.  GOLPARA ASSAM  1 KW

9.  KARIM GANJ ASSAM  1 KW

10.  LUMDING ASSAM  1 KW

11.  MUZZAFFARPUR BIHAR 10 KW

12.  GREEN RIDGE JAMMU & KASHMIR 10  KW

13.  HIMBOTINGLA JAMMU & KASHMIR 10  KW

14.  PATNITOP JAMMU & KASHMIR 10  KW

15.  UDHAMPUR JAMMU & KASHMIR 10 KW

16.  DHANBAD JHARKHAND 10 KW

17.  RATLAM MADHYA PRADESH  10 KW

18.  TAMENGLANG MANIPUR 1 KW

19.  UKHRUL MANIPUR 1 KW

20.  CHERAPUNJEE MEGHALAYA 1 KW

21.  CHAMPHAI MIZORAM 1 KW

22.  KOLASIB MIZORAM 1 KW

23.  TUIPANG MIZORAM 1 KW

24.  PHEK NAGALAND 1 KW

25.  WOKHA NAGALAND 1 KW

26.  ZUNHEBOTO NAGALAND 1 KW

27.  AMRITSAR PUNJAB 20 KW

28.  BUNDI (TV SITE) RAJASTHAN 10  KW

29.  CHAUNTAN HILL RAJASTHAN 20 KW

30.  LONGTHERAI TRIPURA 5 KW

31.  NUTAN BAZAR TRIPURA 1 KW

32.  UDAYPUR TRIPURA 1 KW

33.  ETAWAH UTTAR PRADESH 10 KW

34.  MEERUT UTTAR PRADESH 10  KW

35.  SULTANPUR UTTAR PRADESH 10 KW

36.  CHAMPAWAT UTTARAKHAND  1 KW

37.  DEHRADUN UTTARAKHAND  10 KW

38.  HALDWANI UTTARAKHAND  10 KW

39.  BARDHWAN WEST BENGAL  10 KW


Sr.
No.

PLACE STATE POWER  OF  NEW  FM
TRANSMITTER

40.  COOCH BEHAR WEST BENGAL  10 KW

41.  DARJEELING WEST BENGAL  10 KW

42.  KRISHNANAGAR WEST BENGAL 10 KW

43 - 48 10 kW FM transmitter at 06
SSB premises in
Uttrakhand, Uttar Pradesh
& Bihar. Selection work of locations is in progress.


Along indo-nepal
bordering states (i.e.
Uttrakhand, Uttar
Pradesh & Bihar)


10 KW

  Places 100 W FM Relay Stations :

1.  GUNTAKAL ANDHRA PRADESH 100 W

2.  HINDUPUR ANDHRA PRADESH 100 W

3.  MADANAPALLE ANDHRA PRADESH 100 W

4.  ALAGADDA ANDHRA PRADESH 100 W

5.  BHEEMAVARAM ANDHRA PRADESH 100 W

6.  BARIRIZO ARUNACHAL  PRADESH 100 W

7.  BHALUKPONG ARUNACHAL  PRADESH 100 W

8.  BOLENG ARUNACHAL  PRADESH 100 W

9.  CHAYANGTAJO ARUNACHAL  PRADESH 100 W

10.  GENSI ARUNACHAL  PRADESH 100 W

11.  HAYULIANG ARUNACHAL  PRADESH 100 W

12.  KOYU ARUNACHAL  PRADESH 100 W

13.  MARIANG ARUNACHAL  PRADESH 100 W

14.  MECHUKA ARUNACHAL  PRADESH 100 W

15.  NAMPONG ARUNACHAL  PRADESH 100 W

16.  PALIN ARUNACHAL  PRADESH 100 W

17.  RAGA ARUNACHAL  PRADESH 100 W

18.  RUMGONG ARUNACHAL  PRADESH 100 W

19.  SAGALEE ARUNACHAL  PRADESH 100 W

20.  SANGRAM ARUNACHAL  PRADESH 100 W

21.  TUTING ARUNACHAL  PRADESH 100 W

22.  YACHULI ARUNACHAL  PRADESH 100 W

23.  YINGKIONG ARUNACHAL  PRADESH 100 W

24.  BAKULIAGHAT ASSAM 100 W

25.  BARPETA ASSAM 100 W

26.  DUDNOI ASSAM 100 W

27.  LANKA ASSAM 100 W

28.  SARIHAJAN ASSAM 100 W

29.  UDALGURI ASSAM 100 W

30.  BANKA BIHAR 100 W

31.  BUXAR BIHAR 100 W

32.  GOPALGANJ BIHAR 100 W

33.  JAMUI BIHAR 100 W

34.  KHAGARIA BIHAR 100 W

35.  SONBARSHA BIHAR 100 W

36.  LAKHISARIA BIHAR 100 W


Sr.
No.

PLACE STATE POWER  OF  NEW  FM
TRANSMITTER

37.  MADHEPURE BIHAR 100 W

38.  NAWADA BIHAR 100 W

39.  SIWAN BIHAR 100 W

40.  AMRELI GUJARAT 100 W

41.  MODASA GUJARAT 100 W

42.  THARAD GUJARAT 100 W

43.  BOTAD GUJARAT 100 W

44.  CHHOTE UDAIPUR GUJARAT 100 W

45.  DOHAD GUJARAT 100 W

46.  VERAVAL GUJARAT 100 W

47.  KHAMBALIA GUJARAT 100 W

48.  RAPAR GUJARAT 100 W

49.  MORVI GUJARAT 100 W

50.  RADHANPUR GUJARAT 100 W

51.  SURENDRANAGAR GUJARAT 100 W

52.  VALSAD GUJARAT 100 W

53.  BHIWANI HARYANA 100 W

54.  JIND HARYANA 100 W

55.  GODDA JHARKHAND 100 W

56.  BAGALKOT KARNATAKA 100 W

57.  BIDAR KARNATAKA 100 W

58.  CHIKMAGALUR KARNATAKA 100 W

59.  GADAG BETIGERI KARNATAKA 100 W

60.  RENEBENUR KARNATAKA 100 W

61.  KOLAR KARNATAKA 100 W

62.  GANGAWATI KARNATAKA 100 W

63.  KAYAMKULAM KERALA 100 W

64.  PATHANAMTHITTA KERALA 100 W

65.  BADWANI MADHYA PRADESH 100 W

66.  BURHANAPUR MADHYA PRADESH 100 W

67.  PIPARIA MADHYA PRADESH 100 W

68.  MURWARA MADHYA PRADESH 100 W

69.  KHARGONE MADHYA PRADESH 100 W

70.  NAGDA MADHYA PRADESH 100 W

71.  NARSINGHPUR MADHYA PRADESH 100 W

72.  PANNA MADHYA PRADESH 100 W

73.  KHURAI MADHYA PRADESH 100 W

74.  SEONI MADHYA PRADESH 100 W

75.  SHAJAPUR MADHYA PRADESH 100 W

76.  SHYOPUR MADHYA PRADESH 100 W

77.  KUKDESHWAR MADHYA PRADESH 100 W

78.  SANGAMNER MAHARASHTRA 100 W

79.  ACHALPUR MAHARASHTRA 100 W

80.  SIRONCH MAHARASHTRA 100 W

81.  HINGOLI MAHARASHTRA 100 W

82.  NANDURBAR MAHARASHTRA 100 W


Sr.
No.

PLACE STATE POWER  OF  NEW  FM
TRANSMITTER

83.  SATANA MAHARASHTRA 100 W

84.  MAHAD MAHARASHTRA 100 W

85.  RAJAPUR/RAJPUR MAHARASHTRA 100 W

86.  BARSHI MAHARASHTRA 100 W

87.  PANDHARPUR MAHARASHTRA 100 W

88.  WASHIM MAHARASHTRA 100 W

89.  UMARKHED MAHARASHTRA 100 W

90.  CHINGAI MANIPUR 100 W

91.  TAMEI MANIPUR 100 W

92.  BAGHMARA MEGHALAYA 100 W

93.  CHIAHPHURI MIZORAM 100 W

94.  KHAWBUNG MIZORAM 100 W

95.  PUKZING MIZORAM 100 W

96.  VANLAIPHAI MIZORAM 100 W

97.  ZAWNRGIN MIZORAM 100 W

98.  HENIMA (TENNING) NAGALAND 100 W

99.  MELURI NAGALAND 100 W

100.  BARGARH ODISHA 100 W

101.  PHULBANI ODISHA 100 W

102.  KENDRAPARA ODISHA 100 W

103.  MALKANGIRI ODISHA 100 W

104.  NABARANGPUR ODISHA 100 W

105.  ABOHAR PUNJAB 100 W

106.  BEAWAR RAJASTHAN 100 W

107.  BARAN RAJASTHAN 100 W

108.  BHILWARA RAJASTHAN 100 W

109.  KHAJUWALA RAJASTHAN 100 W

110.  SUJANGARH RAJASTHAN 100 W

111.  DUNGARPUR RAJASTHAN 100 W

112.  KARANPUR RAJASTHAN 100 W

113.  HANUMANGARH RAJASTHAN 100 W

114.  BHADRE RAJASTHAN 100 W

115.  BHINMAL RAJASTHAN 100 W

116.  JALORE RAJASTHAN 100 W

117.  PHALODI RAJASTHAN 100 W

118.  PALI RAJASTHAN 100 W

119.  PRATAPGARH RAJASTHAN 100 W

120.  CHUNGTHANG SIKKIM 100 W

121.  DENTAM SIKKIM 100 W

122.  GYALSHING SIKKIM 100 W

123.  LACHEN SIKKIM 100 W

124.  LACHUNG , FOREST GUEST
HOUSE

SIKKIM 100 W

125.  MANGAN SIKKIM 100 W

126.  NAMTHANG, POLICE
THANA

SIKKIM 100 W


Sr.
No.

PLACE STATE POWER  OF  NEW  FM
TRANSMITTER

127.  SORENG SIKKIM 100 W

128.  YUKSUM SIKKIM 100 W

129.  KUMBAKONAM  TAMIL NADU 100 W

130.  NIRMAL TELANGANA 100 W

131.  RAMAGUNDAM TELANGANA 100 W

132.  ACHAMPAT TELANGANA 100 W

133.  DAVARKONDA TELANGANA 100 W

134.  NALGONDA TELANGANA 100 W

135.  AMBASSA TRIPURA 100 W

136.  CHOWMANU TRIPURA 100 W

137.  DAMCHHARA TRIPURA 100 W

138.  GANDACHHARA TRIPURA 100 W

139. JOLAIBARI TRIPURA 100 W

140.  SAKHAN TRIPURA 100 W

141.  SILACHARI TRIPURA 100 W

142.  VANGMUN (BHANGMUN) TRIPURA 100 W

143.  CAR NICOBAR UT (A&N ISLANDS) 100 W

144.  AURAYA UTTAR PRADESH 100 W

145.  DEORIA UTTAR PRADESH 100 W

146.  FATEHPUR UTTAR PRADESH 100 W

147.  LALITPUR UTTAR PRADESH 100 W

148.  NAUGARH UTTAR PRADESH 100 W

149.  HARIDWAR UTTARAKHAND  100 W

150.  ALIPURDUAR WEST BENGAL 100 W


*********

